from the office of the Chief Executive Crossrail Limited
Rob Holden 25 Canada Square

I
pirect Te! || | KGG Canary Wharf

London E14 5LQ

8 February 2010 Tel:

Fax:
www.crossrail.co.uk

Bechtel Limited
11 Pilgrim Street
London EC4V 6RN

For the attention of Mr Cliff Mumm

Dear CIiff

Project Delivery Partner Appointment: Amendment No. 2

We refer to the Project Delivery Partner Appointment dated 17 April 2009 (Contract No.
2166) as amended by our letter of 20 October 2009 (Project Delivery Partner Appointment:
Amendment No. 1) countersigned by you on 30 October 2009.

The Contract Data is revised as follows:

9. Termination Delete
and replace with

For the avoidance of doubt, all other terms and conditions of the Project Delivery Partner
Appointment remain in full force and effect and are not affected by the agreement set out in
this letter.

Please confirm your agreement to the amendments to the Project Delivery Partner
Appointment set out above by signing and returning the enclosed copy of this letter.

Yours sincerely

Rob Holden
Chief Executive

For and on behalf of Crossrail Limited

Bechtel Limited agrees to the amendments to the Project Delivery Partner Appointment as
set out above.

Crossing the Capital Connecting the UK




Signed on

Signature
Name Clifford G Mumm (pursuant to a Power of Attorney dated 18 September 2009)
Position Project Director

Date ko\ol\\O





